NATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avar d Number 22658
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number CL-22769
Paul C, carter, Referee

Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and

Stesmship Clerks, Frel ght Handlers,
Express and stati on Employes

PARTIES TO DISRUTE: (

EThe At chi son, Topeka and Santa Fe

Railway Coxpany

STATEMERT OF CLAIM: O ai mof the System Cammittee of the Brotherhood
(G1~8699) t hat :

(a) Caxrrier violated the provisions of the curremt Clerk’s
Agreenent at Argentine, Kansas,on November 14, 1977, whenit renoved
Clerk M,L, Pecina from service as result of formal investigation held
Cct ober 26, 1977, for viol ati onof Rul es 2, 14, 16 and 32 B, General
Rules ForThe Guidance of Zwployes, 1975, on July 11, 1977, for
improperly placing D, L. Pecina in Firemen?s Freight Pool Turn 38
while D. L. Pecina was observing rest dsys on Hostler Position 833.

(b) Me L. Pecina shall now be returned to service effective
Rovember 14, 1977, and shal | now be allowed an additional ei ght (8)
hours at the current rate of Crew O erk Position 6067 for November 15,
1977, and each day f or war d from November 15, 1977, Monday through
Friday (40 hours per week).

(C) My Ls Pecina shal | oow be allowed any overtime conpensati on
he would be entitled to under the provisions of the Clerk’s Agreement
from November 1k, 1977, forward,

~(d) I'n addition to above nonies clained, M. L. Pecina shell
now I ecei vet enper cent (10%) interest on monies cl ai ned, smeh int er est
to be compcunded on each and every pay day.

OPINICN OF BOARD: The recordin this case, which is rather voluminous,
shows that the elaimamt, With a seniority date of

Sept ember 15, 1951, was regularly assi gned to Crew C erk Position

No. 6067 i n t he Carrier's St ati on Department at Argentine, Kansas, with

assi gned hours 7: 00 A M, to 3:COP.M., Monday through Friday, rest days

of Saturday and Sunday.
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As Crew Cerk, one of eclaimant's assigned duties was to cal |
engi ne crews for assigmment. The claimant was charged wit h improperly
placing his brother, a locomotive fireman, on assigmmenmts to which he
was not entitled. Charges were preferred agai nst the elaimant, anot her
clerk, and the fireman on September20, 1977, withi nvestigation
originally schedul ed for 9:00 A.M., September 28, The investigation
was postponed and rescheduled for 9:00 A.M,, October 13, att he request
of the Division Chairman Of the petitioni ng organization. |t was again
postponed at the request of the Loeal Chairman of the U,T,U. -E. and
rescheduled for 9:00 A,MX., Wednesday, October 26, 1977. A copy of t he
trr]anscr i(Pt of the rather lengthy investigation has been mede apart of
the record.

The Board heas carefully reviewed the emtire record, including
the letter of charge, the transcript of the investigation, and the
subm ssions of theparties. W f£ind thatnome of claimant’s substantive
procedural rights was violated. The charge was filed within the time
limt specifiedinthe Agreement, The charge was sufficiently precise
t 0 enabl e claimant and his representative to prepare a defense, The
investigation was conducted in a fair and impartial manner, The
claimanmt Was present througkou! theinvestigation, actively partici pated,
and was represenmted by the Division Chairman, (On November 1k, 1977,
claimant was notified by the Superintendent of his removal from the
service for violation of Raules 2, 14, 16 and 32-B, General Rules for the
Guidance Of Employes, 1975, which rul es read:

Bale 2

"Employes mist be conversant with and obey

t he Company?s r ul es and speci al instructions,
If en employe i S in doubt, or &s not know
the meaning of any rule or instructiom, he
should promptly ask his supervisor for an
expl anation. A copy ofForm 2626 Std. is
furnished each employe to be retained by

him for his guidance.”

Rul e 14

"Employes must obey i nstructions from t he

proper authority in matterspertaining to
theirrespective branches of the service.

They mast not withhold information, or fail

to give all the facts, regarding irregnlarities,
accl dent s, persopal injuries or rul e violations,"
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Rule 16

"Buployes must not be careless Of the safety
of themselves, or others; they must remain
alert and attentive and plan their work to
avoid injury. Employesmust not bei ndifferent
to duty, insubordinate, di shonest, immoral,

guarrelsome orVi Ci OUS.

Exmployes NUSt conduet themselves in a nanner
that will not bring discredit totheir fellow
employes or -subject t he conpany to criticismeor
| oss of good wiil.™

Rul e 32-B

"Acts of disloyalty, di shonesty, desertion, in=
temperance, i nsubor di nati on, willful negl ect,

gr 0SS carelessness, immorality, vi ol ati on of

rules whereby the Company's property | S endangered
ordestroyed, making false reports orstatements,
being quarrelsome O vicious, concealing matters
under investigation, etc. will subject the offender
t 0 immediate di sm ssal . "

The fireman was al S0 di sm ssed from service.

From our review of the transcript of tke investigation, the

Boar d fi nds substantisal evi dence t o support t he charge agai nst the
clajmant, Al SO, cleimant®s pri or work record, which was nade a part of
the record in the on-property handling, was far fromsatisfactory. He
had previously been removed from service on Cct ober 28, 1965, for mis-
appropriati ng ancther employe's paycheck, forging his nemeto it and

cashing it.

He Was reinstated on a leniency basis on Decenber 22, 1966.

His record al so shows that he had been disciplined and reprimanded

ref)eat ed|
we

for inproper performance of work or @roper conduct. It is

| settled that the past record of an employe can properly be considered
in arriving at the penalty to be inposed.

The Board fi NdS no proper basis f or interfering with t he

di scipline inposed. Theeclaim will bedeni ed.
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FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties wai ved oral heari ng;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 2%, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Beaxrd has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was mot viclated.

A WARD

Claim denied.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BCARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST //L /% M—_

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 14th day of Decenber 1979.

e




